



ORIGINAL ARTICLE

Clinical parameters related to morbidity and mortality in patients with COVID-19 on hospital admission in a tertiary hospital

Parâmetros clínicos relacionados à morbimortalidade em pacientes com COVID-19 na admissão hospitalar em um hospital terciário

Laura Mata de
Lima Silva¹

orcid.org/0000-0002-6893-9781
laura-mata@hotmail.com

Erminia Luzia da Silva
Marinho Euzébio²

orcid.org/0000-0002-6048-2166
erminiamarinho2008@hotmail.com

Joseilma de Lima Silva³

orcid.org/0000-0003-2984-7902
joseilmalima25@gmail.com

João Henrique da Costa
Silva³

orcid.org/0000-0002-9794-1418
joao.hcsilva@ufpe.br

Received on: Apr. 24th, 2023.

Approved on: Jul. 11th, 2023.

Published on: Out. 17th 2023.

Abstract

Objective: to identify the relationship between morbimortality, nutritional status and biochemical markers at hospital admission and stay in hospitalized COVID-19 patients.

Methods: retrospective study whose data were collected from the medical records of patients admitted with a diagnosis of COVID-19, confirmed by the reverse transcription polymerase chain reaction testing, who were hospitalized between April and November 2020 at a tertiary hospital in the state of Pernambuco, in Northeast Brazil.

Results: 217 medical records were included, of which 71.9% were from older adults. 70% of patients had peripheral oxygen saturation below 95% at admission, and 47.5% were admitted to the intensive care unit. Being an older adult (OR = 1.9; 95%CI: 1.0; 3.5, p=0.035), having diabetes (OR = 2.2; 95%CI: 1.2; 3.8, p=0.007) and combined diabetes and hypertension (OR = 1.9; 95%CI: 1.1; 3.5, p=0.023) were associated with intensive care unit stay, as well as lymphopenia and renal function impairment in the first day of hospital stay. The prevalence of overweight and obesity was 21.2% and 20.7%. There was a difference in body mass index between adults and older adults (30.6±6.3 kg/m² vs. 27.5±4.8 kg/m², p<0.001). There was 43.8% mortality, which was associated with advanced age, lower peripheral oxygen saturation, body mass index, and albumin values, and increased of urea, creatinine, C-reactive protein, lactate dehydrogenase, troponin T, and dimer values.

Conclusion: older adults were at a higher risk of intensive care unit stay and mortality and had lower body mass index. Patients with lower peripheral oxygen saturation values at admission died. Renal dysfunction, coagulation disorders, and increased inflammatory markers led to a greater risk of intensive care unit stay and mortality.

Keywords: inflammation, intensive care units, nutritional status, renal insufficiency, SARS-CoV-2.

Resumo

Objetivo: identificar a relação entre morbimortalidade, estado nutricional e marcadores bioquímicos na admissão e permanência hospitalar em pacientes hospitalizados com COVID-19.

Métodos: estudo retrospectivo cujos dados foram coletados dos prontuários de pacientes admitidos com diagnóstico de COVID-19, confirmado pelo teste de reação em cadeia da polimerase com transcrição reversa, internados entre abril e novembro de 2020, em um hospital terciário do estado de Pernambuco, no Nordeste do Brasil.

Resultados: foram incluídos 217 prontuários, sendo 71,9% de pacientes idosos. Na admissão hospitalar, 70% dos pacientes apresentaram saturação periférica de oxigênio abaixo de 95% e 47,5% foram admitidos na unidade de terapia intensiva. Ser idoso (OR = 1,9; IC95%: 1,0; 3,5, p=0,035), ter diabetes (OR = 2,2; IC95%: 1,2; 3,8, p=0,007) e diabetes e hipertensão combinadas (OR = 1,9; IC95%: 1,1; 3,5, p=0,023)



Artigo está licenciado sob forma de uma licença
[Creative Commons Atribuição 4.0 Internacional](https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).

¹ Professor Agamenon Magalhães Regional Hospital (Hospital Regional Professor Agamenon Magalhães [HOSPAMI]), Serra Talhada, PE, Brazil

² Federal University of Alagoas (UFAL), Maceio, AL, Brazil.

³ Federal University of Pernambuco (UFPE), Department of Physical Education and Sport Sciences, Vitória de Santo Antão, PE, Brazil.

associaram-se à internação em unidade de terapia intensiva, assim como a linfopenia e o comprometimento da função renal no primeiro dia de internação. A prevalência de sobrepeso e obesidade foi de 21,2% e 20,7%. Houve diferença no índice de massa corporal entre adultos e idosos (30,6±6,3 kg/m² vs. 27,5±4,8 kg/m², p<0,001). Houve mortalidade de 43,8%, que foi associada à idade avançada e menores valores de saturação periférica de oxigênio, índice de massa corporal e de albumina, e aumento nos valores de ureia, creatinina, proteína C reativa, lactato desidrogenase, troponina T e D-dímero.

Conclusão: idosos apresentaram maior risco de permanência em unidade de terapia intensiva e mortalidade, além de menor índice de massa corporal. Pacientes com valores de saturação periférica de oxigênio mais baixos na admissão tiveram maior taxa de mortalidade. Disfunção renal, distúrbios de coagulação e aumento de marcadores inflamatórios levaram a um maior risco de internação em unidade de terapia intensiva e mortalidade.

Palavras-chave: estado nutricional, inflamação, insuficiência renal, unidade de terapia intensiva, SARS-CoV-2.

Introduction

In December 2019, a pneumonia outbreak was identified in Wuhan (China), which quickly spread to other countries, including Brazil. It was caused by the new coronavirus and led to severe acute respiratory syndrome (SARS). Later, the World Health Organization (WHO) officially named it COVID-19 (1). Coronaviruses are RNA viruses that cause respiratory infections in various animals, including birds and mammals. Currently, six types of coronaviruses that infect humans have been identified, which affect the respiratory system, gastrointestinal tract, kidneys, vascular endothelium, and heart, possibly causing multiple organ failures and death (2).

In the physiopathology of the SARS coronavirus-2 infection (SARS-CoV-2), protein spikes on the virus surface attach to the angiotensin-converting enzyme 2 (ACE2) receptor in these human organs, activating spike protein with transmembrane protease serine 2 (TMPRSS2). When attached to ACE2, SARS-CoV2 downregulates this enzyme and increases the levels of angiotensin II, which may lead to the deleterious effects of activating the renin-angiotensin-aldosterone system, such as vasoconstriction, changes in vascular permeability, myocardium remodeling, and acute pulmonary injury (3).

The nutritional status can influence the clinical outcome of infected patients, who are at potential risk of malnutrition (4). Patients with higher percentages in

nutritional risk screening tend to have longer hospital stays and a greater risk of mortality (5). Obesity is also associated with the risk and severity of the disease. Obese patients are more likely to develop severe respiratory insufficiency and need artificial ventilation, with an odds ratio of 7.36 in relation to non-obese people (6). This nutritional condition is associated with decreased expiratory reserve volume, functional capacity, and complacency of the respiratory system. The increase in inflammatory cytokines in obesity may help increase morbidity in COVID-19 infections (7). Considering the comorbidities with the worst prognoses and the indicators and symptoms associated with malnutrition, nutritional risk in COVID-19 patients is defined by the presence of at least one of the following criteria: being 65 years or older, having a body mass index (BMI) below 20 kg/m², inappetence, persistent diarrhea, pulmonary diseases, asthma, immunosuppression, history of weight loss, renal insufficiency, insulin-dependent diabetes, and cardiopathies, including important arterial hypertension (8).

Lymphopenia is both a marker of malnutrition and a factor of negative prognosis in COVID-19 patients (9), increasing the risk of mortality (10).

Even though albumin is not a good nutritional marker in situations of stress, patients with more severe COVID-19 conditions have significantly lower levels of albumin, total proteins, and prealbumin than others at hospital admission (2). High levels of ferritin, which is considered a nutritional indicator of iron metabolism and a biomarker of inflammation, have been associated with mortality (11). Hence, the objective of this study was to identify the relationship between nutritional status and clinical markers associated with morbimortality in hospitalized COVID-19 patients.

Methods

This is a retrospective and observational study carried out from August 2020 to March 2021. Data were collected from the medical records of patients admitted with a diagnosis of COVID-19, confirmed by the RT-PCR testing (reverse transcription polymerase chain reaction), who were hospitalized between April and November 2020 at a tertiary hospital in the state of Pernambuco, in Northeast Brazil.

Exclusion criteria were medical records of pregnant and lactating patients, children, adolescents, individuals with suspected COVID-19 not confirmed by RT-PCR, patients hospitalized for treatment of other causes and medical records of patients who were still undergoing hospital treatment during the data collection period. The medical records of individuals who were transferred to other institutions during hospitalization for continuity of treatment were also excluded.

Clinical data present in the hospital triage form were collected, considering vital signs: such as peripheral oxygen saturation (SpO_2), heart rate (HR), systolic blood pressure (SBP) and diastolic blood pressure (DBP) and comorbidities, in addition to age and sex. The presence of severe acute respiratory syndrome was defined when the SpO_2 was less than 95% on room air, as recorded on the institution's screening form. Intensive care unit (ICU) stay, biochemical parameters in the first 24 hours and on the seventh day of hospital stay, clinical outcome, weight, height, and BMI were also collected. Biochemical alterations were defined according to the reference values present in the laboratory reports. The classification of nutritional status by BMI followed the WHO (12) cutoff points for adults and Lipschitz (13) for the older people. BMI equal to or greater than 30 kg/m^2 was classified as obese.

Data were analyzed descriptively using absolute frequencies and percentages of categorical variables. As for numeric variables, the following measures were used: mean and standard deviation for variables with normal distribution, and median with interquartile range (IQR) between quartiles 1 and 3 for variables with absence of normality. The association between two categorical variables was assessed using Pearson's chi-square test, or Fisher's exact test when the condition was not verified using the chi-square test. Student's t test with equal variances or the Mann-Whitney test compared two categories in terms of numerical variables. Student's t test was chosen when the data had normal distribution, while the Mann-Whitney test was used in the absence of normality. The Shapiro-Wilk test verified normality and the Levene F test verified equality of variances. The significance level used in statistical test decisions was set at 5%. Data were tabulated in an Excel spreadsheet, and the

IBM SPSS software version 25 was used for statistical calculations. The study was approved by the Ethics Committee for Research with Human Beings of the Academic Center of Vitória, Federal University of Pernambuco under number 4.137.328.

Results

The sample comprised 217 individuals, with a prevalence of 156 (71.9%) older adults, with a mean age of 68.0 ± 14.5 years. Women were 119 (54.8%) of the study population. 103 (47.5%) patients needed ICU stay during hospitalization. 138 (63.6%) had arterial hypertension and 79 (36.4%) had diabetes mellitus; 70 individuals (32.3%) had both pathologies. Other comorbidities were reported, namely: 14 (6.4%) cardiovascular diseases – including coronary diseases, strokes, and cardiac insufficiency –, 6 (2.8%) asthma, 4 (1.8%) solid tumor neoplasia, 4 (1.8%) chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, 4 (1.8%) neurodegenerative diseases, 3 (1.4%) depression and mental disorders, 3 (1.4%) nephropathies, 2 (0.9%) dermatological conditions, and 1 (0.5%) respiratory allergies. 163 (75.1%) patients already had SARS at hospital admission.

The research identified 46 (21.2%) individuals with overweight and 45 (20.7%) obese; 44 (20.3%) were eutrophic and 14 (6.5%) thin; 68 (31.3%) had no record of weight and height. The mean BMI was $30.6 \pm 6.3 \text{ kg/m}^2$ in adults and $27.5 \pm 4.8 \text{ kg/m}^2$ in older adults, with a significant difference between the two ($p=0.001$). 95 (43.8%) people died, and 43 (45.2%) deaths occurred in the first seven days of hospital stay. 122 (56.2%) patients were discharged from the hospital, with a median of 11 (IQR: 7; 19) days of hospital stay.

Considering cardiorespiratory parameters assessed at hospital admission, ICU stay was not related to HR, systolic arterial pressure (SAP) or diastolic arterial pressure (DAP) recorded at hospital admission. Cardiovascular parameters did not correlate with in-hospital mortality, but lower SpO_2 values were related to ICU stay and death (**Table 1**). Patients who died were older than the ones who were discharged and had lower BMI values, in kg/m^2 . A comparison analysis of BMI between adults who died and those who were discharged, and among older people who died and those who were discharged, showed no significant difference (data not shown).

TABLE 1 – Demographic, clinical, and nutritional parameters at hospital admission and their relationship with the need for ICU stay and outcomes in individuals hospitalized for COVID-19 at a tertiary hospital in Recife, Pernambuco, 2021.

Variable	Yes	ICU stay No	N (Yes/No)	p-value	Death	Outcome Discharge	N (Death/ Discharge)	p-value
Age	69.1±12.5	66.8±14.8	103/114	0.233*	73.8±12.4	63.2±13.1	95/122	<0.00*
SpO ₂	86.0 (75.0; 92.0)	92.0 (88.0; 94.0)	82/107	< 0.001†	86.0 (75.0; 92.0)	92.0 (88.7; 94.0)	79/110	<0.00†
HR	92.0 (82.0; 105.0)	98.5 (84.0; 107.7)	71/104	0.437†	89.0 (81.0; 105.0)	99.0 (85.0; 108.0)	72/103	0.119†
SAP	134.5 (119.5; 156.2)	136.0 (120.0; 156.0)	78/106	0.679†	130.0 (118.5; 156.5)	140.0 (120.0; 156.0)	77/107	0.222†
DAP	80.0 (68.5; 89.0)	80.0 (70.0; 90.0)	77/106	0.534†	75.5 (65.2; 89.5)	80.0 (70.0; 90.0)	76/107	0.139†
Weight	78.5 (67.0; 88.2)	75.00 (63.0; 90.0)	86/63	0.493†	75.5 (65.0; 85.0)	79.0 (68.0; 90.0)	64/85	0.275†
Height	1.7±0.1	1.6±0.1	86/63	0.128*	1.7±0.1	1.7±0.1	64/85	0.158†
BMI	27.8 (24.9; 30.1)	28.2 (25.1; 31.9)	86/63	0.846†	27.2 (24.5; 29.4)	29.3 (25.5; 32.7)	64/85	0.020 ⁽²⁾

BMI, body mass index; DAP, diastolic arterial pressure; HR, heart rate; ICU, intensive care unit; SAP, systolic arterial pressure; SpO₂, peripheral oxygen saturation. *Student's t-test with equal variances; † Mann-Whitney test.

Even though no difference in age was found between those who stayed in ICU and the general ward, being an older adult increased by almost two times the risk of ICU stays. Having diabetes with and without hypertension was also associated with a risk respectively 2.2 times and 1.9 times greater

of needing intensive support (**Table 2**). No association between nutritional status and ICU stay was verified. Of the 155 patients with renal function tests within the first 24 hours of admission, 41 (26.4%) already had worsening renal function at the time.

TABLE 2 – Association of demographic, clinical, and nutritional variables with the need for ICU stay in individuals hospitalized for COVID-19 at a tertiary hospital in Recife, Pernambuco, 2021.

Variable	Yes n (%)	No n (%)	p-value	OR (95% CI)
Age group				
Adults	22 (36.1)	39 (63.9)		1.0
Older adults	81 (51.9)	75 (48.1)	0.035 †	1.9 (1.0 to 3.5)
Total Group	103 (47.5)	114 (52.5)		
Sex				
Females	55 (46.2)	64 (53.8)		1.0
Males	48 (49.0)	50 (51.0)	0.685 †	1.1 (0.6 to 1.9)
Total Group	103 (47.5)	114 (52.5)		
Comorbidities				
Diabetes mellitus				
No	55 (40.4)	81 (59.6)		1.0
Yes	47 (59.5)	32 (40.5)	0.007 †	2.2 (1.2 to 3.8)
Hypertension				
No	34 (44.2)	43 (55.8)		1.0
Yes	68 (49.3)	70 (50.7)	0.471 †	1.2 (0.7 to 2.1)
Both diabetes and hypertension				
No	61 (42.1)	84 (57.9)		1.0
Yes	41 (58.6)	29 (41.4)	0.023 †	1.9 (1.1 to 3.5)
Others				
No	78 (45.6)	93 (54.4)		1.0
Yes	24 (54.5)	20 (45.5)	0.290 †	1.4 (0.7 to 2.8)
Total Group	102 (47.4)	113 (52.6)		
SARS				
No	8 (33.3)	16 (66.7)		1.0
Yes	72 (44.2)	91 (55.8)	0.316 †	1.6 (0.6 to 3.9)
Total Group	80 (42.8)	107 (57.2)		
Nutritional status				
Thinness	7 (50.0)	7 (50.0)		1.0
Normal	29 (65.9)	15 (34.1)	0.498 †	1.9 (0.6 to 6.5)
Overweight	27 (58.7)	19 (41.3)		1.4 (0.4 to 4.7)
Obesity	23 (51.1)	22 (48.9)		1.0 (0.3 to 3.5)
Total Group	86 (57.7)	63 (42.3)		
Lymphopenia 24h				
No	15 (31.9)	32 (68.1)		1.0
Yes	80 (71.4)	32 (28.6)	0.001 †	5.3 (2.5 to 11.1)
Total Group	95 (59.7)	64 (40.3)		
Lymphopenia 7 days				
No	21 (43.8)	27 (56.3)		1.0
Yes	31 (66.0)	16 (34.0)	0.030 †	2.5 (1.1 to 5.7)
Total Group	52 (54.7)	43 (45.3)		
Thrombocytopenia 24h				
No	69 (58.5)	49 (41.5)		1.0
Yes	25 (71.4)	10 (28.6)	0.167 †	1.8 (0.8 to 4.0)
Total Group	94 (61.4)	59 (38.6)		
Thrombocytopenia 7 days				
No	46 (57.5)	34 (42.5)		1.0
Yes	8 (88.9)	1 (11.1)	0.083 †	*
Total Group	54 (60.7)	35 (39.3)		
Increased urea 24h				
No	50 (50.0)	50 (50.0)		1.0
Yes	44 (77.2)	13 (22.8)	0.001 †	3.4 (1.6 to 7.0)
Total Group	94 (59.9)	63 (40.1)		
Increased urea 7 days				
No	25 (44.6)	31 (55.4)		1.0
Yes	30 (78.9)	8 (21.1)	0.001 †	4.6 (1.8 to 11.9)
Total Group	55 (58.5)	39 (41.5)		
Increased creatinine 24h				
No	63 (55.3)	51 (44.7)		1.0
Yes	31 (75.6)	10 (24.4)	0.022 †	2.5 (1.1 to 5.6)
Total Group	94 (60.6)	61 (39.4)		
Increased creatinine 7 days				
No	34 (51.5)	32 (48.5)		1.0
Yes	23 (79.3)	6 (20.7)	0.011 †	3.6 (1.3 to 10.0)
Total Group	57 (60.0)	38 (40.0)		

CI, confidence interval; ICU, intensive care unit; OR, odds ratio; SARS, Severe acute respiratory syndrome.
* It could not be determined due to the very low frequency; † Pearson's chi-square test; ‡ Fisher exact test.

Increased urea and creatinine (both in the first 24 hours and on the seventh day of hospital stay) and lymphopenia were significantly associated with increased risk of ICU stay – more than 5 times greater in first 24-hour lymphopenia, 4.6 times greater in 7th-day increased urea, and 3.6 times greater in 7th-day increased creatinine. Patients

who needed ICU stay had significantly lower lymphocyte and bicarbonate percentage values and higher urea, creatinine, lactate dehydrogenase (LDH), aspartate aminotransferase (AST), creatine phosphokinase (CPK), D-dimer, ferritin, and C-reactive protein (CRP) in the first 24 hours after hospital admission, as shown in **Table 3**

TABLE 3 – Biochemical parameters in the first 24 hours of hospital admission and their relationship with the need for ICU stay in individuals hospitalized for COVID-19 at a tertiary hospital in Recife, Pernambuco, 2021.

Variable	Yes	No	N (Yes / No)	p-value
Hemoglobin (g/dL)	12.1±1.1	12.5±1.7	96/105	0.21 [†]
Hematocrit (%)	36.4(32.5; 39.8)	37.3(34.6; 39.9)	96/105	0.20 [†]
Leukocytes (/μL)	7,650(5100; 11100)	6,800(5500; 9150)	96/105	0.13 [†]
Lymphocytes (/μL)	855.5(582; 1183.5)	940 (677; 1275)	96/105	0.21 [†]
% lymphocytes	11(8; 15.5)	14(10; 19.4)	96/104	0.004 [†]
Platelets (.10 ³ /μL)	201(142.5; 265.5)	214(176.5; 270.5)	96/105	0.14 [†]
ESR (mm)	35.5(21.5; 58.5)	43.0(25; 56.7)	22/20	0.61 [†]
Urea (g/dL)	45 (29; 74.5)	31(23; 52)	93/102	0.001 [†]
Creatinine (g/dL)	1.13(0.9; 1.9)	0.99(0.8; 1.2)	93/102	0.004 [†]
LDH (U/L)	406 (331.5; 589.5)	302 (233.5; 390)	65/69	<0.001 [†]
AP (U/L)	81 (69; 122)	79 (62; 101)	31/37	0.43 [†]
AST (U/L)	66.5 (41; 104)	47 (34; 66)	74/85	0.001 [†]
ALT (U/L)	49 (33.5; 84.5)	44 (28; 75)	73/85	0.21 [†]
GGT (U/L)	137.5 (81.7; 325.7)	96 (54; 199)	32/43	0.06
Bicarbonate (mmol/L)	25.98 ± 4.86	27.98 ± 3.88	45/48	0.030 [*]
Troponin T (μg/L)	15.8 (7.2; 33.2)	12.1 (8; 26.6)	42/26	0.61 [†]
CPK (U/L)	168 (78; 261)	71.5 (43.5; 104.2)	35/30	0.001 [†]
Dimer (μg/mL)	1.64 (0.85; 4.07)	1.09 (0.63; 1.59)	54/48	0.007 [†]
Fibrinogen (mg/dL)	656 (547; 707)	658 (552.7; 736.7)	27/22	0.64 [†]
Albumin (g/dL)	2.84 ± 0.51	3.05 ± 0.32	24/21	0.10 [*]
Ferritin (ng/dL)	1,649(941.9; 2567.0)	980.9.5; 1402.2)	23/26	0.021 [†]
CRP (mg/dL)	14.7 (10.0; 20.3)	11.4 (6.1; 16.3)	52/91	0.004 [†]

ALT, alanine aminotransferase; AP, alkaline phosphatase; AST, aspartate aminotransferase; CPK, creatine phosphokinase; CRP, C-reactive protein; ESR, erythrocyte sedimentation rate; GGT, gamma-glutamyl transferase; ICU, intensive care unit; LDH, lactate dehydrogenase. *Student's t-test with equal variances; †Mann-Whitney test.

Older adults had a much higher risk of mortality. Those who were hospitalized in the ICU, who had lymphocytopenia, thrombocytopenia

and worsening of renal function within 24 hours of admission and on the 7th-day of hospitalization had an increased risk of mortality (**Table 4**).

TABLE 4 – Association of demographic, nutritional, and clinical variables with the clinical outcome of individuals hospitalized for COVID-19 at a tertiary hospital in Recife, Pernambuco, 2021.

Variable	Death n (%)	Discharge n (%)	p-value	OR (95% CI)
Age group	14 (23.0)	47 (77.0)		1.0
Adults	81 (51.9)	75 (48.1)	0.001†	3.6 (1.8 to 7.1)
Older adults				
Sex				
Females	50 (42.0)	69 (58.0)		1.0
Males	45 (45.9)	53 (54.1)	0.564‡	1.2 (0.7 to 2.0)
ICU stay				
No	21 (18.4)	93 (81.6)		1.0
Yes	74 (71.8)	29 (28.2)	< 0.001†	11.3 (6.0 to 21.4)
Total Group	95 (43.8)	122 (56.2)		
Comorbidities				
Diabetes mellitus				
No	55 (40.4)	81 (59.6)		1.0
Yes	39 (49.4)	40 (50.6)	0.203‡	1.4 (0.8 to 2.5)
Arterial hypertension				
Yes	60 (43.5)	78 (56.5)	0.923‡	1.0
No	34 (44.2)	43 (55.8)		1.0 (0.6 to 1.8)
Both diabetes and hypertension				
No	59 (40.7)	86 (59.3)		1.0
Yes	35 (50.0)	35 (50.0)	0.197‡	1.4 (0.8 to 2.6)
Others				
No	71 (41.5)	100 (58.5)		1.0
Yes	23 (52.3)	21 (47.7)	0.200‡	1.5 (0.8 to 3.0)
Total Group	94 (43.7)	121 (56.3)		
SARS				
No	6 (25.0)	18 (75.0)		1.0
Yes	72 (44.2)	91 (55.8)	0.075‡	2.4 (0.9 to 6.3)
Total Group	78 (41.7)	109 (58.3)		
Nutritional status				
Thinness	8 (57.1)	6 (42.9)	0.096‡	3.3 (0.9 to 11.3)
Normal	23 (52.3)	21 (47.7)		2.7 (1.1 to 6.5)
Overweight	20 (43.5)	26 (56.5)		1.9 (0.8 to 4.5)
Obesity	13 (28.9)	32 (71.1)		1.0
Total Group	64 (43.0)	85 (57.0)		
Lymphopenia 24h				
No	13 (27.7)	34 (72.3)		1.0
Yes	62 (55.4)	50 (44.6)	0.001†	3.2 (1.5 to 6.8)
Total Group	75 (47.2)	84 (52.8)		
Lymphopenia 7 days				
No	10 (20.8)	38 (79.2)		1.0
Yes	20 (42.6)	27 (57.4)	0.023‡	2.8 (1.1 to 7.0)
Total Group	30 (31.6)	65 (68.4)		
Thrombocytopenia 24h				
No	50 (42.4)	68 (57.6)		1.0
Yes	23 (65.7)	12 (34.3)	0.015‡	2.6 (1.2 to 5.7)
Total Group	73 (47.7)	80 (52.3)		
Thrombocytopenia 7 days				
No	25 (31.3)	55 (68.8)		1.0
Yes	8 (88.9)	1 (11.1)	*	*
Total Group	33 (37.1)	56 (62.9)		
Increased urea 24h				
No	34 (34.0)	66 (66.0)		1.0
Yes	41 (71.9)	16 (28.1)	0.001†	4.9 (2.4 to 10.1)
Total Group				
Increased urea 7 days	75 (47.8)	82 (52.2)		
No	10 (17.9)	46 (82.1)		1.0
Yes	24 (63.2)	14 (36.8)	< 0.001†	7.9 (3.1 to 20.4)
Total Group	34 (36.2)	60 (63.8)		
Increased creatinine 24h				
No	46 (40.4)	68 (59.6)		1.0
Yes	29 (70.7)	12 (29.3)	0.001†	3.6 (1.6 to 7.7)
Total Group	75 (48.4)	80 (51.6)		
Increased creatinine 7 days				
No	17 (25.8)	49 (74.2)		1.0
Yes	19 (65.5)	10 (34.5)	< 0.001†	5.5 (2.1 to 14.1)
Total Group	36 (37.9)	59 (62.1)		

CI, confidence interval; ICU, intensive care unit; OR, odds ratio; SARS, Severe acute respiratory syndrome.

* It could not be determined due to the very low frequency; †Pearson's chi-square test; ‡ Fisher's exact test

Biochemical parameter assessment in the first 24 hours indicated that patients who died had a significantly lower relative number of lymphocytes and platelets, lower levels of bicarbonate and alanine aminotransferase (ALT), and higher serum levels of leukocytes, LDH, troponin T, CPK, D-dimer, urea, and creatinine than those

who were discharged (**Table 5**). On the seventh day of hospital stay, besides these parameters, decreased albumin levels and increased CRP were also related to mortality. On the other hand, there was no difference in bicarbonate levels between the groups on the seventh day of the hospital stay (**Table 6**).

TABLE 5 – Biochemical parameters in the first 24 hours of hospital admission and their relationship with the clinical outcome in individuals hospitalized for COVID-19 at a tertiary hospital in Recife, Pernambuco, 2021.

Variable	Death	Discharge	N (Death / Discharge)	p-value
Hemoglobin (g/dL)	12.2 (11.0; 13.6)	12.5 (11.5; 13.4)	87 / 114	0.26*
Hematocrit (%)	35.9 (32.2; 39.8)	37.2 (34.8; 39.7)	87 / 114	0.16*
Leukocytes (/μL)	8,300 (5,100; 11,500)	6,800 (5,500; 9,025)	87 / 114	0.040*
Lymphocytes (/μL)	864 (612; 1,224)	886.5 (625.2; 1,228)	87 / 114	0.79*
%lymphocytes	11.0 (7.0; 16.4)	12.85 (9.4; 17.7)	87 / 112	0.07*
Platelets (103/μL)	191(134; 244)	225.5 (180; 291)	87 / 114	0.001*
ESR (mm)	50.0 (25.8; 63.8)	35.0 (19.8; 50.0)	12 / 30	0.24*
Urea (g/dL)	55 (35; 97.5)	29 (22; 47)	84 / 111	<0.001*
Creatinine(g/dL)	1.3 (0.9; 1.9)	0.9 (0.7; 1.1)	84 / 111	<0.001*
LDH (U/L)	411 (317.5; 629.5)	316 (243.5; 394.5)	53 / 81	<0.001*
AP (U/L)	75 (55; 104)	82 (65; 117)	21 / 47	0.33*
AST (U/L)	60 (41; 97)	50 (36; 73.7)	67 / 92	0.05*
ALT (U/L)	40 (25; 63.25)	51.5 (35.2; 82.7)	66 / 92	0.046*
GGT (U/L)	120.5 (57.2; 204.5)	133.0 (62.5; 261.0)	22 / 53	0.54*
Bicarbonate (mmol/L)	27.0 (24.0; 28.5)	28.5(26.0; 30.8)	49 / 44	0.018*
Troponin T(μg/L)	0.0 (10.7; 12.7)	9.3 (6.0; 19.2)	32 / 36	0.001*
CPK (U/L)	142 (78; 253)	81.5 (47; 133.5)	27 / 38	0.020*
Dimer (μg/mL)	1.75 (1.08; 5.41)	1.02 (0.62; 1.62)	44 / 58	<0.001*
Fibrinogen (mg/dL)	609 (476; 692.5)	658 (563;734)	14 / 35	0.12*
Albumin (g/dL)	2.86±0.55	2.97±0.40	12 / 33	0.47†
Ferritin (ng/dL)	1162.6 (739.6; 2318.7)	1102 (492.5; 1881.9)	16 / 33	0.54*
CRP (mg/dL)	13.7 (7.2; 20.1)	11.7 (7.0; 17.2)	44 / 99	0.12*

ALT, alanine aminotransferase; AP, alkaline phosphatase; AST, aspartate aminotransferase; CPK, creatine phosphokinase; CRP, C-reactive protein; ESR, erythrocyte sedimentation rate; GGT, gamma-glutamyl transferase; ICU, intensive care unit; LDH, lactate dehydrogenase. *Student's t-test with equal variances; †Mann-Whitney test.

TABLE 6 – Biochemical parameters after 7 days of hospital admission and their relationship with clinical outcome of individuals hospitalized for COVID-19 at a tertiary hospital in Recife, Pernambuco, 2021.

Variable	Death	Discharge	N (Death / Discharge)	p-value
Hemoglobin (g/dL)	10.9±2.0	11.5±1.7	30 / 65	0.11*
Hematocrit (%)	32.4±5.8	34.0±4.8	30 / 65	0.18‡
Leukocytes (/μL)	12,250 (9,000; 17,675)	7,400 (5,800; 10,450)	30 / 65	0.001‡
Lymphocytes (/μL)	927 (650.5; 1,391.2)	1,180 (840; 1,621.5)	30 / 65	0.045‡
Lymphocytes (%)	6.5 (5; 11)	16.1(10; 24.7)	30 / 65	<0.001‡
Platelets (103/μL)	228 (185; 326.75)	336.5 (277.75; 462.5)	30 / 64	<0.001‡
ESR (mm)	48.3±29.0	55.6±27.4	15 / 23	0.44*
Urea (g/dL)	112 (50.7; 193.5)	36 (23.5; 52.5)	30 / 61	<0.001‡
Creatinine (g/dL)	2.3 (0.9; 4.1)	0.95 (0.7; 1.2)	30 / 60	<0.001‡
LDH (U/L)	488 (448.5; 696)	304 (243.5; 365.7)	17 / 40	<0.001‡
AP (U/L)	109.5(77.7; 120.5)	82(54; 108)	14 / 19	0.08‡
AST (U/L)	50.5 (38.2; 88.7)	46 (36; 64.5)	20 / 45	0.317‡
ALT (U/L)	45 (33.2; 66.5)	69 (39.5; 95)	20 / 46	0.05‡
GGT (U/L)	229(107; 330.5)	199.5(78.5; 335.5)	13 / 20	0.52‡
Bicarbonate (mmol/L)	26 (22.5; 32.5)	28 (24.2; 29.7)	17 / 24	0.66‡
Troponin T(μg/L)	45(15.5; 182.5)	9.6(5.1; 19.3)	14 / 30	<0.001‡
CPK (U/L)	174 (107; 650)	60 (33; 78.5)	15 / 29	<0.001‡
Dimer (μg/mL)	7.66(3.49; 18.01)	1.81(0.79; 4.24)	21 / 40	< 0.001‡
Fibrinogen (mg/dL)	522.5(449; 760)	625 (587; 854)	14 / 19	0.07‡
Albumin (g/dL)	2.1±0.5	2.7± 0.5	17 / 25	<0.001*
Ferritin (ng/dL)	1415.5(578; 2974)	947.9(359; 1583.4)	15 / 31	0.07‡
CRP (mg/dL)	15.5(7.6; 27.7)	4.24(1.6; 8.8)	27 / 58	<0.001‡

ALT, alanine aminotransferase; AP, alkaline phosphatase; AST, aspartate aminotransferase; CPK, creatine phosphokinase; CRP, C-reactive protein; ESR, erythrocyte sedimentation rate; GGT, gamma-glutamyl transferase; ICU, intensive care unit; LDH, lactate dehydrogenase. *Student's t-test with equal variances; ‡Mann-Whitney test. †Mann-Whitney test.

Discussion

This study found a high frequency of SARS at hospital admission. SARS-CoV-2 is known to infect airway epithelial cells or immune cells by attaching to the ACE2 receptor, causing clinical manifestations such as SARS, pneumonia, cytokine storms, and disseminated intravascular coagulation. The entrance and consequent replication of virus cells cause generalized impairments to epithelial tissues, increasing its permeability and accumulating protein-rich fluids in the alveolar and interstitial space. Cytokine storms are excessive releases of pro-inflammatory cytokines, which can cause fibrosis, diffuse alveolar damage, progressive respiratory insufficiency, and multiple organ failure (14). By mid-September 2021, Brazil had already reported approximately 1,775,816 cases of SARS caused by COVID-19, of which 32.2% progressed to death (15).

Clinically, COVID-19 manifests initially as an asymptomatic phase of silent viral replication, usually beginning on the fifth day after infection. Primary symptoms are mainly fever (88.7%), cough (57.6%), and dyspnea (45.6%). Other frequent symptoms are malaise (29.6%), fatigue (28.2%), neurological symptoms (20.8%), myalgia (16.9%), headache, diarrhea, and anosmia. Five to seven days after symptoms begin, viral replication decreases. However, some patients may enter the second phase, within 7 to 10 days, which is physiologically associated with immune reaction, mediated by cytokine release. In these cases, severe patients have SARS and/or multiple organ dysfunction; they may need ICU stays and are prone to having secondary infections (16). This corroborates our findings, as ICU stays occurred mostly among patients with lower SpO₂ values.

Most of the sample were older adults like in other studies (17, 18, 19), who had a greater likelihood of ICU stay and mortality. Aging has been associated with worse outcomes in COVID-19 infections, as advancing age can increase chronic disease burden and cause physiopathological changes in the respiratory system. Older adults have a declined capacity to depurate inhaled particles in small airways and fewer cilia and hair

cells. These changes take place during the aging process, along with a linear increase in nasal cavity volume and a decrease in age-dependent nasal resistance. When invaded by microorganisms, toll-like receptors (TLR) in antigen-presenting cells recognize the strategic segment of microbes and induce the secretion of different cytokines, synchronizing effector cells to defend the host. However, this mechanism is seemingly impaired in older adults due to immunosenescence. Meanwhile, there is a positive TLR-4 regulation in dendritic cells derived from monocytes, which apparently favors inflammation (20).

ICU stay increased the risk of mortality, and the prevalence of patients needing intensive support (47.8%) was similar to a study by García-Posada et al.¹⁹, who observed that 47.8% (n = 100) patients stayed in ICU in a sample of 219 individuals with COVID-19. Lower SpO₂ levels at hospital admission contributed to ICU stay and were related to mortality. Mejía et al. (21) demonstrated in their study with 369 patients at a public tertiary hospital in Peru that low SpO₂ levels (<90%) at hospital admission were predictive of mortality. They also found that the early identification of hypoxemia may direct the care given to patients with a suspicion of COVID-19 and provide timely access to oxygen therapy, decreasing the risks of persistent hypoxemia and consequent mortality rates. Hypoxemia can be silent (i.e., without simultaneously increasing respiratory effort), due to an imbalance between pulmonary ventilation and capillary blood flow (ventilation/perfusion), quickly causing the patients' clinical deterioration. The main contributing mechanisms may be local interstitial edema, pulmonary atelectasis, and vascular microthrombosis, due to impaired ACE2-expressing capillary endothelial cells in the lungs in response to severe inflammations and endothelial lesions (22).

In this study, the diabetes, either alone or in combination with hypertension, was associated with ICU stays. Diabetes and the degree of individual hyperglycemia are seemingly associated with the severity of COVID-19 infection and increased risk of mortality. It is suggested that in human monocytes, high glucose levels directly increase

SARS-Cov-2 replication, and glycolysis maintains virus replication with mitochondrial production of reactive oxygen species and activation of hypoxia-inducible factor 1- α . Moreover, type 2 diabetes mellitus causes an immune system dysfunction equivalent to rapid aging, worsening the prognosis in COVID-19 patients and requiring high doses of exogenous insulin for glycemic control, which is related to increased inflammatory cytokine levels. ACE2 receptors may be also expressed in pancreatic islet cells, damaging the endocrine pancreas, and contributing to hyperglycemia (23).

There was a greater prevalence of overweight and obesity in hospitalized individuals. Even though the study did not demonstrate it, the relationship between obesity and unfavorable clinical outcomes is recognized in hospitalized COVID-19 patients (24). Although no significant difference was found between assessed outcomes in adults with normal BMI and with obesity, The mean BMI in the study population was higher than 30 kg/m², which is like data in the literature. Obesity is present in COVID-19 patients, especially in more severe cases, with worse prognoses, longer lengths of stay, greater need for mechanical ventilation, and early start of renal replacement therapy (25, 26). Some limitations in our study – e.g., unrecorded weight and height in one third of the sample's medical records and care and biosafety precautions at the beginning of the pandemic (8) – may have hindered more reliable nutritional diagnoses in the study population.

The prevalence of renal dysfunction in hospitalized COVID-19 patients was like the reported by Legrand *et al.* (27). In this study, impaired renal function was related to the need for ICU stay and increased risk of mortality. Renal lesions in SARS-CoV-2 infection are a complex mechanism that may involve factors such as tubular injury secondary to local inflammation, tissue hypoxia/hypoperfusion, drug-induced nephrotoxicity (e.g., antibiotics and antivirals), rhabdomyolysis, vascular injury with endothelial inflammation, microthrombi formation, and thrombotic microangiopathy, glomerular injury with the occurrence of collapsing glomerulopathy and glomerulonephritis, tissue injury with severe

interstitial nephritis and immune cell infiltration, and interstitial edema (27). Besides impaired renal function, leukocytosis, thrombocytopenia, lymphopenia, and high ferritin levels were also related to the need for ICU stay and/or mortality. A meta-analysis identified that severe and fatal COVID-19 patients had significantly higher leukocyte counts and lower lymphocyte and platelet counts than non-severe patients and survivors (28).

Inflammation biomarkers, cardiac and muscle lesions, hepatic and renal functions, and coagulation measures were also significantly higher in severe and fatal COVID-19 patients (28, 20). This corroborates the findings in this study, as urea, creatinine, LDH, CRP, CPK, and troponin T values were significantly higher in patients who died. It is recommended that leukocyte, lymphocyte, and platelet count and serum levels of ferritin be monitored as markers of progression to more severe forms of the disease (28). In contrast with CRP levels, patients who died had significantly lower levels of albumin. Hypoalbuminemia is common in COVID-19 patients and is more associated with the severity of the disease (29).

As demonstrated by other authors (17, 30), individuals who did not survive had significantly higher D-dimer levels than survivors. Furthermore, D-dimer levels in the first 24 hours were higher in patients who needed ICU stays, indicating that severe patients have higher levels of this marker. Hosseinzadeh and collaborators (31) demonstrated that d-dimer values > 1.12 $\mu\text{g/mL}$ in the initial phase of COVID-19 infection, that is, in the first 24 hours of hospitalization, can independently predict a more severe form of the disease, with greater pulmonary involvement and risk of death, corroborating our findings. Increased D-dimer levels are found in viremia and cytokine storm syndrome, in which the increase in pro-inflammatory cytokines (IL-2, IL-6, IL-8, IL-17, TNF-) is inadequately modulated by inflammatory factors that overload the coagulation cascade. Hypoxia alone activates the signaling pathway of the hypoxia-induced transcription factor, predisposing to thrombotic events (30).

In this study, advanced age was a negative prognosis factor, with evidence that older adults

were at a greater risk of ICU stay and mortality. It is suggested that lower SpO₂ values may timely identify those patients who benefited from early supplemental oxygen therapy, reducing the risk of mortality. Patients with renal dysfunction, alteration of coagulation factors and increase in inflammatory markers in the first 24 hours of hospitalization were more tolerant to hospitalization for UTI and death. Higher BMI was related to survival, probably because most subjects in this study were older adults, and patients with higher BMI may have better functional reserve to deal with inflammatory diseases, which impose greater metabolic demands.

Notes

Funding

This study did not receive financial support from external sources.

Conflicts of interest disclosure

The authors declare no competing interests relevant to the content of this study.

Authors' contributions

All the authors declare to have made substantial contributions to the conception, or design, or acquisition, or analysis, or interpretation of data; and drafting the work or revising it critically for important intellectual content; and to approve the version to be published.

Availability of data and responsibility for the results

All the authors declare to have had full access to the available data and they assume full responsibility for the integrity of these results.

References

1. Lana RM, Coelho FC, Gomes MFC, Cruz OG, Bastos LS, Villela DAM, et al. Emergência do novo coronavírus (SARS-CoV-2) e o papel de uma vigilância nacional em saúde oportuna e efetiva. *Cad. Saúde Pública*. 2020;36(3):1-5. <https://doi.org/10.1590/0102-311X00019620>

2. Chaoqun MA, Jiawei GU, Pan H, Liang Z, Yuan B, Zhifu G, et al. Incidence, clinical characteristics and prognostic factor of patients with COVID-19: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *medRxiv*. 2020. Preprint. <https://doi.org/10.1101/2020.03.17.20037572>

3. Figueiredo Neto JA, Braga FGM, Moura LZ, Figueiredo AMS, Figueiredo VMS, Mourilhe-Rocha R, et al. Doença de coronavírus-19 e o miocárdio. *Arq. Bras. Cardiol*. 2020;114(6):1051-7. <https://doi.org/10.36660/abc.20200373>

4. Mehta S. Nutritional status and COVID-19: an opportunity for lasting change? *Clin Med*. 2020; 20(3):270-3. <https://doi.org/10.7861/clinmed.2020-0187>

5. Zhao X, Li Y, Ge Y, Shi Y, Lv P, Zhang J, et al. Evaluation of nutrition risk and its association with mortality risk in severely and critically ill COVID-19 patients. *JPEN J Parenter Enteral Nutr*. 2021;45(1):32-42. <https://doi.org/10.1002/jpen.1953>

6. Simonnet A, Chetboun M, Poissy J, Raverdy V, Noulette J, Duhamel A, et al. High prevalence of obesity in severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus- 2 (SARS-CoV-2) requiring invasive mechanical ventilation. *Obesity (Silver Spring)*. 2020;28(7):1195-9. <https://doi.org/10.1002/oby.22831>

7. Dietz W, Santos-Burgoa C. Obesity and its implications for COVID-19 mortality. *obesity (silver spring)*. 2020;28(6):1005. <https://doi.org/10.1002/oby.22818>

8. Piovacari SMF, Santos GFCG, Santana GA, Scacchetti T, Castro MG. Fluxo de assistência nutricional para pacientes admitidos com COVID-19 e SCOVID-19 em unidade hospitalar. *Braspen J*. 2020;35(1):6-8. https://66b28c71-9a36-4ddb-9739-12f146d519be.usrfiles.com/ugd/66b28c_2f5d298499184d22b265dff908f58c9.pdf

9. Laviano A, Koverech A, Zanetti M. Nutrition support in the time of SARS-CoV-2 (COVID-19). *Nutrition*. 2020;74:110834. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.nut.2020.110834>

10. Zhou F, Yu T, Du R, Fan G, Liu Y, Liu Z, et al. Clinical course and risk factors for mortality of adult inpatients with COVID-19 in Wuhan, China: a retrospective cohort study. *Lancet*. 2020;395:1054-62. [https://doi.org/10.1016/S0140-6736\(20\)30566-3](https://doi.org/10.1016/S0140-6736(20)30566-3)

11. Lino K, Guimaraes GMC, Alves SL, Oliveira AC, Faustino R, Fernandes CS, et al. Serum ferritin at admission in hospitalized COVID-19 patients as a predictor of mortality. *Braz. J Infect Dis*. 2021;25(2):101569. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.bjid.2021.101569>

12. World Health Organization. Obesity: preventing and managing the global epidemic. Report of a WHO consultation. Geneva: World Health Organization; 2000. <https://apps.who.int/iris/handle/10665/42330>

13. Lipschitz DA. Screening for nutritional status in the elderly. *Prim Care*. 1994; 21(1):55-67. [https://doi.org/10.1016/S0095-4543\(21\)00452-8](https://doi.org/10.1016/S0095-4543(21)00452-8)

14. Thapa K, Verma N, Singh TG, Grewal AK, Kanojia N, Rani L. COVID-19-associated acute respiratory distress syndrome (CARDS): mechanistic insights on therapeutic intervention and emerging trends. *Int Immunopharmacol.* 2021;101:108328. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.intimp.2021.108328>
15. Baggio JAO, Exel AL, Calles ACN, Minatel V. Síndrome respiratória aguda grave (SRAG) causada por COVID-19: um fator regional. *Arq Bras Cardiol.* 2021;117(5):976-7. <https://doi.org/10.36660/abc.20210803>
16. Pfortmueller CA, Spinetti T, Urman RD, Luedi MM, Schefold JC. COVID-19-associated acute respiratory distress syndrome (CARDS): Current knowledge on pathophysiology and ICU treatment – a narrative review. *Best Pract Res Clin Anaesthesiol.* 2021;35(3):351-68. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.bpa.2020.12.011>
17. Liao D, Zhou F, Luo L, Xu M, Wang H, Xia J, et al. Haematological characteristics and risk factors in the classification and prognosis evaluation of COVID-19: a retrospective cohort study. *Lancet Haematol.* 2020;7(9):671-8. [https://doi.org/10.1016/S2352-3026\(20\)30217-9](https://doi.org/10.1016/S2352-3026(20)30217-9)
18. Grasselli G, Zangrillo A, Zanella A, Antonelli M, Cabrini L, Castelli A, et al. Baseline characteristics and outcomes of 1591 patients infected with SARS-CoV-2 admitted to ICUs of the Lombardy region, Italy. *JAMA.* 2020;323(16):1574-81. <https://doi.org/10.1001/jama.2020.5394>
19. García-Posada M, Aruachan-Vesga S, Mestra D, Humanéz K, Serrano-Coll H, Cabrales H, et al. Clinical outcomes of patients hospitalized for COVID-19 and evidence-based on the pharmacological management reduce mortality in a region of the Colombian Caribbean. *J Infect Public Health.* 2021;14(6):696-701. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jiph.2021.02.013>
20. Perrotta F, Corbi G, Mazzeo G, Boccia M, Aronne L, D'Agnano V, et al. COVID-19 and the elderly: insights into pathogenesis and clinical decision-making. *Aging Clin Exp Res.* 2020;32(8):1599-1608. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s40520-020-01631-y>
21. Mejía F, Medina C, Cornejo E, Morello E, Vásquez S, Avale J, et al. Oxygen saturation as a predictor of mortality in hospitalized adult patients with COVID-19 in a public hospital in Lima, Peru. *PLoS ONE.* 2020;15(12):0244171. <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0244171>
22. Dhont S, Derom E, Braeckel EV, Depuydt P, Lambrecht BN. The pathophysiology of 'happy' hypoxemia in COVID-19. *Respir Res.* 2020;21:198. <https://doi.org/10.1186/s12931-020-01462-5>
23. Lim S, Bae JH, Kwon HS, Nauck MA. COVID-19 and diabetes mellitus: from pathophysiology to clinical management. *Nat Rev Endocrinol.* 2021;17(1):11-30. <https://doi.org/10.1038/s41574-020-00435-4>
24. Palaodimos L, Kokkinidis DG, Li W, Karamanis D, Ognibene J, Arora S, et al. Severe obesity, increasing age and male sex are independently associated with worse in-hospital outcomes, and higher in-hospital mortality, in a cohort of patients with COVID-19 in the Bronx, New York. *Metabolism.* 2020;108:154-262. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.metabol.2020.154262>
25. Hendren NS, Lemos JAD, Ayers C, Das SR, Rao A, Carter S, et al. Association of body mass index and age with morbidity and mortality in patients hospitalized with COVID-19. *Circulation.* 2021;143(2):135-44. <https://doi.org/10.1161/circulationaha.120.051936>
26. Smati S, Tramunt B, Wargny M, Caussy C, Gaborit B, Vatié C, et al. Relationship between obesity and severe COVID-19 outcomes in patients with type 2 diabetes: results from the CORONADO study. *Diabetes Obes Metab.* 2021;23(2):391-403. <https://doi.org/10.1111/dom.14228>
27. Legrand M, Bell S, Forni L, Joannidis M, Koyner JL, Liu K, et al. Pathophysiology of COVID-19 associated acute kidney injury. *Nat Rev Nephrol.* 2021;17(11):751-64. <https://doi.org/10.1038/s41581-021-00452-0>
28. Henry BM, Oliveira MHS, Benoit S, Plebani M, Lippi G. Hematologic, biochemical and immune biomarker abnormalities associated with severe illness and mortality in coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19): a meta-analysis. *Clin Chem Lab Med.* 2020;58(7):1021-8. <https://doi.org/10.1515/cclm-2020-0369>
29. Xu Y, Yang H, Wang J, Li X, Xue C, Niu C, et al. Serum albumin levels are a predictor of COVID-19 patient prognosis: evidence from a single cohort in Chongqing, China. *Int J Gen Med.* 2021;14:2785-97. <https://doi.org/10.2147/IJGM.S312521>
30. Poudel A, Poudel Y, Adhikari A, Aryal BB, Dangol D, Bajracharya T, et al. D-dimer as a biomarker for assessment of COVID-19 prognosis: D-dimer levels on admission and its role in predicting disease outcome in hospitalized patients with COVID-19. *PLoS ONE.* 2021;16(8):e0256744. <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0256744>
31. Hosseinzadeh M, Pouladzadeh M, Eftekhari A, Choghakabodi PM, Sokooti A. Avaliação do D-dímero como preditor de gravidade, grau de envolvimento pulmonar e mortalidade em pacientes com COVID-19. *Sci Med.* 2022;32(1):e43281. <https://doi.org/10.15448/1980-6108.2022.143281>

Laura Mata de Lima Silva

Master's Degree in Nutrition by the Federal University of Pernambuco (UFPE), Recife, PE, Brazil. Currently, she is a member of the nutrition service of a regional public hospital in the Northeast of Brazil.

Erminia Luzia da Silva Marinho Euzébio

Graduated in Nutrition from the Federal University of Alagoas (UFAL), Maceio, AL, Brazil; Postgraduate from the Residency Program in Clinical Nutrition at the Instituto de Medicina Integral Professor Fernando Figueira (IMIP), Recife, PE, Brazil, with emphasis on care for patients with Chronic Kidney Disease (dialysis and post-transplant treatment).

Joseilma de Lima Silva

Bachelor of Nursing from the Federal University of Pernambuco - Academic Center of Vitória (UFPE-CAV), Vitória de Santo Antão, PE, Brazil. Member of the research group on Cardiorespiratory Control and Phenotypic Plasticity.

João Henrique da Costa Silva

PhD in Physiology from the University of São Paulo (USP), Ribeirão Preto, SP, Brazil. Currently, he is Associate Professor II of Federal University of Pernambuco (UFPE), Vitória de Santo Antão, PE, Brazil, and Enseignant / Chercheur Invité dans l'Université Claude Bernard Lyon 1-UCBL1, Lyon, France.

Mailing Address

João Henrique da Costa Silva

Federal University of Pernambuco

Laboratory of Nutrition

Physical Activity and Phenotypic Plasticity

Department of Physical Education and Sport Sciences

Rua Alto do Reservatório, s/n

Bela Vista, 55608-680

Vitoria de Santo Antão, PE, Brazil

Os textos deste artigo foram revisados pela SK Revisões Acadêmicas e submetidos para validação do(s) autor(es) antes da publicação.